

ROAD TRAFFIC LEGISLATION (AMENDMENT) BILL 2001

COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Transport

Clause

Amendment Proposed

4

In the proposed section 72A -

(a) in subsection (1), by deleting "a scheduled offence within the meaning of the Road Traffic (Driving-offence Points) Ordinance (Cap. 375)" and substituting "an offence specified in Schedule 10A";

(b) by deleting subsection (4) and substituting -

"(4) An application under subsection (3) shall be -

(a) where the order referred to in subsection (1) is made by a judge of the Court of First Instance, made in writing to a judge of the Court of First Instance and sent to the Registrar;

(b) where the order referred to in subsection (1) is made by a judge of the

District Court, made in writing to a judge of the District Court and sent to the Registrar;

(c) where the order referred to in subsection (1) is made by a magistrate, made in writing to a magistrate and sent to the magistrates' clerk.";

(c) by adding -

"(8A) The Legislative Council may by resolution amend Schedule 10A.";

(d) in subsection (9), in the definition of "judge", in paragraph (b), by deleting ", the" and substituting ", a District Judge and a deputy".

5 In the proposed section 102B(3)(b)(ii) -

(a) by deleting "並按照實務守則";

(b) by adding "按照實務守則" after "已".

New By adding -

"5A. Schedule 10A added

The following is added -

"SCHEDULE 10A [s. 72A]

OFFENCES SPECIFIED FOR THE
PURPOSES OF SECTION 72A

Any offence mentioned in the Schedule to the Road Traffic (Driving-offence Points) Ordinance (Cap. 375) other than an offence mentioned in item 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50, 53, 54, 55, 58 or 59 of that Schedule."."

6 In the proposed Schedule 11, in section 2(b), by adding "向東主發出的" after "藉".